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COURT OF SPECIAL SESSICNS OF THE CITY OF WEW YORK
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- X

THE PEOFLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK L]

-apainste

ALAN FRELD, t

Defendant, ¢

ED thet I, FRANK &, HOCAR, DISTRICY
ATTORREY OF TEE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this information,

agouse the gbove-nemed defendsnt cf the crime of REQUESTING
AND ACCEPTIG A GIFT AND CRATUITY, AS AQENT AND EMPLOYEE OF
ANOTEER, IN VICIATICN OF SECTION 439 OF TEE PENAL LAW, com-

mitted as follows:

Sald defendant, on or about September 29, 1958, in
the County of New York, being an agent snd employee of
American Erosdesating Cowpany, & divisien of Americsn Eproad-
ocasting-Paremount Theatres, Inc,, which cwns and operates
Radic Stetion WAEC, unlavfully 41d request end eccept from
Cosnat Distributing Corporetion, without the kaowledge end
conasent of his prinoipel and employer, a gift and gratulty
in the amount of §2,000, under an agreement and with an
understanding that he, the said defendant, s¢t in 2 perticu-
lar manner in relaticn to his principel's and employer's
business,

SECOND COUNT:

ARD I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further accuse seid defendant of the crime of
REQUESTIHG AND ACCEPTING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND




ENPLOYEE OF ANOTWER, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 439 OF THE
PENAL 1AW, committed as follows:

Snid defendsnt, on or sbout July 2, 1960, in the
County of New York, being an egent and employee of American
Brcadonating Company, = division of imerigsn Drosdossting=
Perpmount Theatres, Ino., which owns end operates Radio
Sgetion WABO, unlewfully did request and scoept from Cosnat
Listributing Corporation of Cleveland, without the knowledge
and consent of his prinsipel and employer, s gift end gratuld
ty in the smount of §2,000, under an egreement and with an
understanding that he, the said defendent, not in s partiou-
lar manner in relation to his principal's and employer's

businsas,
THIRD COUMT:

A¥D I, THE LISTRICY ATTCRAKEY APORAESAIDL, by this
information, further soouse She said defendant of the orime
of REQUESTING AXD ACCEPTING A OIFI AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT
ASD ENPLOYEE OF ANOTEER, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 439 OF THE |
PENAL TAW, oommi'ted an follows:

Said defendent, cn or sbout October 7, 1068, in
the County of Kew York, being en agent and employee of
Amoricsn Broadonsting Company, a division of Ameriosn Broad-
Ollilam Mtl‘., Ina,, wvhich cwna end cperates
m: Station WABC, unlawfully did request snd mcoept frem
Cosnat DIftriluting Corporation, without the knowledge and
occnsent of his principel and employsr, & gift end gratulty
in the smount of §2,000, under an agreement and with an
understanding that he, the saild defendant, sot in a partiou-
lar menner in relation to his principal's and employer's

busineas,
==




FOURTE QOUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFCRESAIL, by this
infermation, further socuse ssid defendant of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A SIFT AND ORATUITY, AS AQENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF AEOTEER, IW VIOLATION OF SEOTION 439 OF TFE

PENAL 1&W, committed as follows:

Ssid defendant, on or about July 14, 1969, !n the
County of New York, being sn agent anc employee of American
Lropdossting Compeny, s divigion of Americen Broadoast! mg=
Paramount Thestres, Inc,, which cwns and operates Radio
Stetion WABC, unlewfully d4é reguest snd sccept from John
Halonks and Farry Apostoleris, doing business ss Alpha Dise
tributing Ue., without the knowledse and consent of his
principal and employer, # zift end greatuity in the smount
of $500, uncer an sgreament snd with en understanding thet
he, the seid defendant, sct in & pertioular manner in rele-

tion to his principel's and employer's business.
FIFTH COUNT:

AND 1, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further accuse ssid defendsnt of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A OIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEEL OF ANOPEER, IN VIOLATION OF SHCTION 439 OF THE

PENAL 1AW, committed as follows:

8aid defendant, on or sbout August 25, 1659, in
the Uounty of Hew York, being en agent and employee of
Americsn Erosdcasting Uompany, a divialon of imerican Erosa-
cest!ng-Paramount Thestres, Inc., which owns and operates

Aadio Station WABC, unlewfully did request and esocept from




John Halonka and Earry Apostoleris, doing business ss Alpha
Uistributing Co., » ithout the knowledge and consant of hils
principal and employer, a gift and gratulty in the amount of
$600, under an agreemert and with an understending thet he,
the said defendant, sct in & particulsr menner in relstion

to his pr'noipel's and employer's buainess,
SIXTH CCUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT AITORNEY AFORES!

D, by this
informaticn, further socuse said defendant of the acrime of
REQU.STING AND ACCEPTING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTERER, IN VICLATION CF SECTICH 439 OF THE

PENAL LAW, committed as follows:

3a1d defendant, on or about Cotober 2, 1989, in
the County of New Yorc, being en agent and employee of
‘mericen Broadcasting Compeny, a dlvision of imericen Broed=-
cesting-Paramount Theatres, Inc., which owns and operates
Hsdic Station WABC, unlawfully did request and scoept from
John Halonks and Harry Apostoleris, doing business as Alpha
Distributing Co., without the knowledge snd consent of his
principal and empleoyer, a gift and gratuity in the amcunt
of $500, under an sgreement and with an understanding that
he, the sald defendent, act in & particuler msnner in rela-

tion to his principal's end employer's btusiness.
SEVENTH COUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRIGCT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further socuse sald defendant of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIFT A¥D GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER, IN VICIATION OF SEGTICN 439 OF THE
PENAL IAW, committed as follows:
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Said defendant, on or abrut August 11, 1958, in
the County of New York, Le'ng &n agent end employee of
‘merican Zproaccasting Compeny, # division of American Broade
cast!ng-Paramount Thestres, Inc., which owns and operates
Madio Stetion WARD, unlawfully did request snd aocept I rom
Superior Hecord Sales Co., Inc., without the knowledge and
congent of his prinoipal snd employer, s zift and gratulty
in the smount of 3400, under sn agreement and with an under-
standing that he, the sald defendant, aat in & particulsr

manner in relation %o his prinoipal's and employer's busines
EIGHETH COUNTS

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further socuse seld defendant of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIFT ARD GRATUITY, AS AQENT ARD
EMPLOYSE OF ANOTBER, IN VIOCLATION OF SECTION 438 OF THE

PENAL 1AW, conmitted as follows:

Saild defendant, cn or sbout September 30, 1958, in
the Ccunty of New York, being an agent end employee of
fmerican Broedcasting Company, e diviaion of American Eroad-
cssting-Parsmount Theatres, Inc., vhich owns and operates
Radic Statlon WABC, unlswfully did request and esozept from
Superior [ecord Ssles Jo,, Inc,, without the knowledge and
sonsent of his principal end employer, & gift and gratuity
in the smount of £700, under an agreement end with en under-
standing that he, the ssid defendant, sct in a perticular

manner in reletion tc his principal's and employer's businea
NINTH COUNTS

ARD I, TEE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this

informetion, further accuse sald defendant of the orime of
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REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AUENT ARD
PAPLOYEE (OF ANOTHER, IN VIOLATION (P SEQTICH 430 OF THE
PEMAL LAV, committed na follows:

Sald defendant, on or about November £1, 1083, in
the County of New York, being sn agent and employee of
Americen Broadoasting Company, = division of American Broade|
ousting~-Paramount Theatres, Ind., which owns and operates
Radioc Station WABJ, unlewfully did request and eocept from
Superior Reoord Seles Co,, Imo., without the knowledge rnd
gonsent of his prinoipal ond employer, a gift amd gratulby
in the smount of §500, under an agreement and with an under=
stending that he, the sald defendant, sot in a partioular
manner in reletion to his principsl's and employer's business

TENTH COUNT:

AMD I, THE DISTHIOT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, fupther soouse ssid defendant of the orime of
REQUESTING AND AQOEPTING A GIFT AND ORATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER, IN VIOLATION OF SEOTION 439 OF THE

PEWAL IAW, committed s follows: |

Said é efendant, on or sbout December 18, 1988, in
the County of New York, being an agent snd employee of
Americen Brondossting Oompany, a divisien of Americsn Sroad-
oasting-Paramount Theatrea, Ino., whioh owna and operates
Radlc Station WABO, unlewfully did requost and sosept from
Supericr Record Sales Uo., Ino., without the knowledge and
sonsent of his principsl snd employer, s gift and gratulty
in the amount of §700, under an agresment and with an under-
standing that he, the saild defendant, set in a perticular
manner in pelation to his principel's and employer's busines
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ELEVENTH COUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTCRNEY AFCORESAID, by this
informmetion, further sccuse said defendent of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPPING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS ACENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER, IN VIOL TION OF S.CTION 439 OF THE

FENAL LAV, committed es followa:

Said defendant, on or sbout February 16, 1988, in
the (runty of liew York, being an agent and employee of
American Broadessting Compeny, & division of Americen Lroed-
oasting-Feramount Theatres, Ina,, whish owns and operates
Redio Station ¥ABGC, unlswfully did request and nocept from
Superior Hesord 3sles Co., Inc,, without the knowledge and
sonasent of his principsl and employer, s gift and sretulty
in the smount of $700, under an sgreement and with an under-
standing thet he, the sri@d defendant, sot in a perticuler
menner in relstion tc hla rrincipsl's and employer's busines

TWELFTE COUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
informetion, further sccuse seid defendent of the crime of
REQUESTING AND AGCEPTING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOPHER, IN VICLATION CF SECTION 439 OF THE

PENAL LAW, committed es follows:

Said defendent, on or shout March 25, 1959, in
the sounty of New York, being an egent and employee of
Amertoen Bprosdoesting Company, e division of Americen Brosde
casting-raramount Theatres, Inc., which owns end operstes
aélo Station WARC, unlawfully dié reguest snd socept from

Superior hecord Smles Co., Ins., withou: the knowledpge end

"




consent of his pringipel end employer, s gift and gratulty
in the smount of §700, unier an egreement and with an under-
standing thet he, the sald defendsnt, mot 1n s particular
manner !'n relation to his principal's and employer's businesp,

TEIRTEENTE COUNTs

AWD I, THE LISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAIL, by this
information, further smocuse said defenient of the arime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIPT AFD GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTEER, IN VICLATION OF SECTICN 43¢ OF THE

PENAL LAW, committed as followat:

Said defendent, on or about April 28, 1669, in
the County of liew Yorl, oeing an agent and employee of
fmeriocan Brosdeasting JUomreny, & division of American Eroced-
casting-Paramount Theatres, Inc,, which owns and cperates
Radlo Station WABC, unlewfully did request and mocept from
Superior Record Ssles Co,, Ins,, without the knowledge and
sonaent of his prinocipsl and employer, a zift snd gratulty
in the amcunt of (700, under an agreement and with an under-
standing thet he, the said defendent, aet in & psrticular

meanner in relaticn to his principel's and employer's businesg.
FOURTEENTRE COUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTOWNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further sccuse saild defendent of the arime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIPT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE CF ANOTRER, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 4390 CF THE

PENAL LAW, committed as follows:
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3a81d defendant, on or about May 25, 1958, in the

County of New York, being an spgent and employee of /fmeriosn
Epoadensting Compeny, 8 division of American Broedessting-
Paramount Theatres, Inc,, whioh cwns and cperstes Fadio
Station VARG, unlawfully did request and accept from Superion
Reocord Smles CUo., Ing,, without the knowledge end sonsent of
his principsl and employer, & gift and gratuity Iin the emcunt
of 1700, under san sgreement end with en understanding thet
he, the snid defendent, sct in & perticuler menner in rela-

tion to his prinoipal's end employer's business,
FIFPEENTH COUNT:

AND I, THE LISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
informetion, further accuse aserid defendant of the arime of

REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIFT AND JURATUITY, AS ACGENT AMD

LOYEE OF ANOTHER, IR VIOLATION OF SECTION 439 OF THE

PENAL LAV, committed es follows:

3aid defendant, on or about June 25, 1959, in the
Jounty of New York, being an agent and employee of Amerioen
Broadessting Company, & division of American Eroedossting=
Peramount Theatres, Inc,, whish owna and operates Redlo
Station WABC, unlawfully did request and rocept from Superion
Record Sales Ce,, Ino,, withcut the knowledge and consent of
his principal and empleyer, s gift and gratuity in the smouny
of 2700, under an agreement and with an understanding that
he, the said defendant, sct In a particular manner in rele-

tion to his principel's and empleyer's business,
SIXTEENTH COUNT:

A¥D I, THE DISTRIOCT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further eccuse said defendant of the corime of
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REQUESTING ARD ACCEPTING A GIFT AYD GRATUITY, AS ACGENT AND
HPLOYEE OF ANNTHER, TR VICLATION OF SECTION 43¢ OF THE

FEWAL LAW, comsltted ma follows:

Said defendant, on or sbout August 5, 1968, in the
County of NHew York, being an agent snd employee of American
brosdeasting Company, a division of Amerisan Eroedcasting-
Paramount Theatres, Inc., which owns and operates Radlo
Station WABC, unlawfully did reguest and aceept f rom Superiocr
Record Ssles Co., Inc., wit cut the knowledge and ccnaent of
his prinsipal snd employer, a gift and gratuity in the
smount of 5700, uncer an sgreement snd with an understanding
thet he, the seld defendsnt, sct in & partioulsr manner in

relastion ko his principal’s and employer's business.

SEVENTEENTE COUNT:

ARD I, THE DISTHIJ AT

JRNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further sccuse sald defendant of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEFTING A GIFT AND GPATUITY, AS AGCENT iuD
EMPLCYEE OF ANOTHER, IV VICLATICN OF SECTICH 439 OF THE

PENAL LAW, committed ms follows:

Seid defendant, ¢n or sbout September 1, 1956, in
the County of New Yok, being an a‘ent end employee of
Americen Bromdegsting Compsny, & division of Amerlcen Broad-
easting-Paramount Theatres, Inc., vhich owns snd operstes
Redic Station WABC, unlewfully did request snd secept from
Superior Record Sales Co,, Inc., without the knowledge and
oonsent of his principal and employer, r zift and gratulty
in the amcunt of $700, under an sgreement snd with an under-
standing that he, the ssid defendisnt, act in a perticular
manner in relation to his principal's and employer's busineag
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EIOHTEENTH COUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORES’ IL, by this
informatilon, further accuse ssld defendant of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACOE™T'ING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 439 OF THE

PENAL LAW, oommitted as follows:

8aid defendsnt, on or about October 5, 18860, in
the Jounty of New York, being an agent and employee of
American Bproadessting Compsny, e division of Americsn Iroed-
sasting~Paramount Theatres, Inc., which owns and operates
Radlo Station YABC, unlawfully did request and accept from
Superior Record Sales Co,, Inc., without the knowledge and
consent of his prinocipal and employer, a zift and gratuity
in the amount of §700, under an agreement snd with en under-
standing that he, the said defendant, nct in a particuler

menner in relation to his priscipal’s and employer's busines§,
HINEPEERNTH COUNRT:

AND I, THE DISYRICT ATTCRNEY AFORESAID, by this
informaticn, further accuse sald defendant of the crime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYLE OF ANOTHYR, IN VICLATION OF SEQTION 439 OF THE

PENAL LAW, committed as follows:

Seld defendant, on or sbout November 4, 1959, in
the County of Yew York, being an egent end employee of
imeriocsn Preadcasting Company, # division of Amerilosn Brosd-
cssting-Peramcunt Thestres, Inc., which owns and operates
Redlo Station WAEC, unlawfully did request and mcoept from

Superior fecord “ales Uo,, Inc., withecut the kiowledge and
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consent of his prinoipel and employer, & gift end gratuity
in the emcunt of {1,000, under an agreement end with an
undeprstanding that he, the sald defendant, aot in a partiou-
lar manner in relation tc his principel's end employer's

business,
TWENTIETH COUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
information, further accuse ssid defendant of the crime of
REQUESTING ARD ACCEPTING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AGENT ARND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 439 OF THE
FENAL 1AW, committed ss fcllows:

Seld defendent, on or ebout September 2, 1989, In
the Jounty of lew York, being an agent and employee of
Ameriocan Ercadcasting Coupany, & dilvision of American Broade
casting-Faramount Thestres, Inc., whigh owns snd operstes
Hedlio Station VABC, unlewfully did request and mccept {'rom
Aotion Records, Inc,, without the knowledge and consent of
his principsl end employer, & ift and gratuity in the
amount of £500, under sn agreement end with an understanding
that he, the said defendant, aot in a particulsr wenner in

relsticn to his principal's and employer's business,
TWENTY-F18T COUNT:

AND I, THE LISTRICT ATTORNEY AFCORESAID, by this
infomation, further scsuse sald defendant of the orime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A IPT AND CGHATUITY, AS AGENT AND
UMPLOYEE CF ANOTHER, IN VIOLATION OF SECTIOR 439 OF THE

FERAL LAW, committed &s follows:

Sald defendant, on or about Octover 5, 1950, i®

i




the County of New York, beinzg an sgent snd employee of
hmerisan Broadoasting Company, & division of Americen Broede
cast!ng-Pereamount Theatres, Ine., vhich owns end operstes
fsdlo Stetion WABC, unlawfully d1d request snd rcoept from
fotion Records, Ino,, without the .nowledge and consent of
his principal and employer, s 317t end gretulty in the amocun
of §£500, under an agreement and with an understanding that
he, the sald defendnnt, not in & paprtiocular menner in rela-

tion to his prineipal 's and employer's business,
TWENTY-SECCHD SOUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
informetion, further scouse said defendsnt of the orime of
REQUESTING AHD ACCEPTING A GIFT AND GRATUITY, AS AOQENT AND
EMPLCYEE OF ANOTHER, I7 VICLATION OF SECTION 439 OF THE

PENAL LAW, committed as follows:

Said defendsnt, on or sbout November 8, 1959, in
the County of Hew York, being an egent snd employee of
Amerioan BErocadomsting Compsny, a division of Amerieen Eprosd-
casting-Faramount Theatres, Ins., which owns and cperates
Radlo %tatica "ABC, unlawfully di¢ request end rocept from
Aotion Records, Inc., without the knowledge and conaent of
his principel end employer, a gift end gretulty in the
ameunt of §1,000, under an agreement and with an understand-
ing thst he, the sald defendant, act in a particular manner

in relstion toc his prinsipal's and employer's business,
TWENTY-THIRD CCUNT:

AND I, T™H¥ DISTRICT A TORNEY AFCRESAID, by this

informetion, further acouse ss!d defendant of the crime of
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REQUESTING AND AGCEPTING A CIFT AND CGRATUITY, AR AGERT AND
RHPLOYSE CF ANCTHER, I1¥ VICLATION OF SECTION 439 OF THE
PENAL LiW, committed &5 followe?

Said defendant, on or sbout Hay 12, 1950, in tae
County of New York, belng &n agent and employee of Uotham
Spoadessting Corporation, which owns and cperetes Radio
Station WINS, unlewfully dld request and sccept from inited
Artists Records, Inc., without the knowledge and consent of
his principal anéd employer, s gift end gratuity in the
amount of §750, under an sgreement and with an understending
that he, the s=id delfendant, act in a particulsr manner in

relation to nis principal's and enployer's business.
TWENTY=FOURT!H COUNT:

A¥D I, THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AFORESAID, by this
infermstion, fuprther accuse ssid defendant of the crime of
REQUUSTING AND ACCEPTING A GIFP AMD GRATUITY, AS AGENYT aND
ENMPLOYER OF ANCTEEH, IN VICLATION CF “SCTION 439 OF THE

PUNAL LAW, comuitted as follows:

£aid defendant, on or sbout Jane 30, 1358, in the
County of New York, being sn sgent end employee o American
Broadensting Company, & division of American EBroadesstinge
Parancunt Theatres, Inc., wiich cwns and operates Fadie
Stetion WABC, unlowfully did request and accept Ifrom United
Artists Hecords, Inec,, witiout the kncwledge and consent of
his prineipel and enployer, & gift and gratulty in the smount
of (750, under am ugreement and with an uncerstanding that
he, the sald defendant, set in & purticular manner in relstion|

to hie principal's snd envloyer's business,
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TWENTY-FIPTE COUNT:

AND I, THE DISTRICT ATTCRNEY APORESAIL, by this
information, further acouse ssid defendant of the erime of
REQUESTING AND ACCEPTING A GIFT AND URATUITY, AS AGENT AND
EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER, IN VICLATION OF 3:CTION 439 OF THE
FENAL 1AW, committed es follows:

3e1d defendant, on or about July 30, 168, in the
County of New York, being an egzent and employee of Americen
Broeadcasting Company, & division of American Broadossting-
Peramount Theatres, Inc., which owns end operates Redlo
Station WAEC, unlawfully d1d request end sceept from United
Artists fecords, Ine., without the knowledge and sonsent of
his prineipal and employer, & gift snd gratuity in the
smount of §750, under en agreement end with an understanding
that he, the sald defendant, sot in & perticular manner in
reletion to his principal's and employer's business,

FRANK S, HOGAN,
District Attorney.






